
C:\Granicus\Legistar5\L5\Temp\3b56cb1e-f35b-447c-b463-99521ac24d84.docx 

First Amendment To 
Legal Services Agreement 

This First Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement made this June 6, 2023, is by and between 
the County of Sonoma (“County”) and Shook, Hardy & Bacon, LLP ("Attorneys").  This Amendment to 
the Legal Services Agreement is required by Business and Professions Code Section 6148 and is intended 
to fulfill its requirements. 

Recitals 

 Whereas, , County and Attorneys entered into a legal services agreement dated February 16, 2023 (the 
“Effective Date”), for Attornesy to represent and provide lgal advice to the County in fulfilling its reporting 
obligations for data breach incidents, information privacy and security, related civil litigation and class 
action lawsuit defense, including the defense of public entities, and legal advice. 
     Whereas, County has additional need for the services of Attorneys beyond the initial contract 
capacity; 

     Whereas, County and Attorneys desire to enter into a First Amendment to Agreement to 
increase the contract maximum amount; 

 Now, Therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree to amend 
the Legal Services Agreement as of its Effective Date, as follows: 

Agreement 

1. Section 2. Compensation of the Agreement is amended to increase the contract maximum capacity 
to $500,000 as follows: 

“Section 2.  Compensation. Compensation to Attorneys for services shall be at the rates and terms set forth 
in Exhibit B which is incorporated by this reference, provided however that total payments hereunder shall 
not exceed $500,000.00 for the contract term, without the prior written approval of the County. The rates set 
forth in Exhibit B shall not be adjusted without a formal, written amendment to this Agreement.”  

2. Except to the extent the Agreement is specifically amended or supplemented hereby, the Agreement 
and previous amendments, together with exhibits are, and shall continue to be, in full force and effect as 
originally executed, and nothing contained herein shall, or shall be construed to modify, invalidate or 
otherwise affect any provision of the Agreement, as amended, or any right of County arising thereunder. 

In Witness Whereof,  the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set forth below. 

DATED:     Shook, Hardy & Bacon, LLP 

      By:       

      Title:       

DATED:     County of Sonoma 

      By:       
       Robert Pittman 
       County Counsel 

      Certifiates of Insurance On File and Approved  



C:\Granicus\Legistar5\L5\Temp\3b56cb1e-f35b-447c-b463-99521ac24d84.docx 

as to Substance By Department:       
DATED:     By:       
       Janell Crane 
       Interim Director of Human Resources 


	Recitals
	Agreement

